200-person reduction in headcount made in the first half of the year and one-time cost of $765,000 associated with a Superfund settlement.

Balance Sheet Data

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
(In thousands)

Balances as of
Jan 29 2006
(restated)

Jan 30 2005
(restated)

Jan 25 2004
(restated)

Jan 26 2003
(restated)

Jan 27 2002
(restated)

Cash, cash equivalents and investments $ 278,186 $ 301,898 $ 275,477 $ 489,047 $ 543,502
Working capital 235,474 221,434 217,277 421,219 403,380
Total assets 472,946 458,984 410,136 621,037 688,794
Convertible subordinated notes �  �  �  241,570 364,320
Other long-term liabilities 5,478 2,410 �  �  �
Total stockholders� equity 437,653 425,329 381,177 341,835 297,092
The following tables show the effects of the restatement on consolidated balance sheet data. Fiscal year 2006 also includes the effect of the
Audit Adjustments. The cumulative effect of the related after-tax charges for periods prior to fiscal year 2002 was approximately $17.2 million,
which is reflected in stockholders� equity as of the beginning of fiscal year 2002.

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
(In thousands)

Balances as of January 29, 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash, cash equivalents and investments $ 278,186 $ �  $ �  $ 278,186
Working capital 235,563 (66) (23) 235,474
Total assets 473,765 (770) (49) 472,946
Convertible subordinated notes �  �  �  �
Other long-term liabilities 5,478 �  �  5,478
Total stockholders� equity 438,459 (866) 60 437,653
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

(In thousands)

Balances as of
January 30, 2005 January 25, 2004 January 26, 2003 January 27, 2002

As
Previously
Reported Adjs

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjs

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjs

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjs

As
Restated

Cash, cash equivalents
and investments $ 301,898 $ �  $ 301,898 $ 275,477 $ �  $ 275,477 $ 489,047 $ �  $ 489,047 $ 543,502 $ �  $ 543,502
Working capital 221,416 18 221,434 217,092 185 217,277 420,912 307 421,219 402,970 410 403,380
Total assets 457,925 1,059 458,984 408,473 1,663 410,136 620,546 491 621,037 690,401 (1,607) 688,794
Convertible
subordinated notes �  �  �  �  �  �  241,570 �  241,570 364,320 �  364,320

2,410 �  2,410 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 64

Other long-term
liabilities
Total stockholders�
equity 424,366 963 425,329 379,610 1,567 381,177 341,440 395 341,835 298,795 (1,703) 297,092
All adjustments (Adjs) shown for fiscal years 2002-2005 are Restatement Adjustments.

For a side by side comparison of the previously reported balance sheet line items with the restated amounts as of January 29, 2006 and
January 30, 2005, see Note 1A to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Item 8 of this report. A side by side comparison of the
previously reported balance sheet line items with the restated amounts as of the end of fiscal years 2004, 2003 and 2002 is presented in Item 7 of
this report.

44

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

[…]

Income before taxes (1,527) (5,637) (9,234) (13,401) (36,354)
Provision for taxes 433 1,657 2,566 3,912 12,465

NET INCOME $ (1,094) $ (3,980) $ (6,668) $ (9,489) $ (23,889)

Earnings per share -
Basic (0.02) (0.05) (0.09) (0.13) (0.34)
Diluted (0.02) (0.05) (0.09) (0.12) (0.30)
The additional non-cash compensation expense is allocated among cost of sales; selling, general and administrative; and product development
and engineering based on the classification of the employees to whom the stock option causing the adjustment was awarded. The adjustments
related to stock options did not affect our revenues or net cash flows for any fiscal year reported.

52

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

See Note 1A to the consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of this report for a side by side comparison of the previously reported
amounts with the restated amounts for fiscal years 2006, 2005, and 2004. The following table shows a side by side comparison for fiscal years
2003 and 2002.

(in thousands, except per share data)

Fiscal Year 2003 Fiscal Year 2002
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

NET SALES $ 192,958 $ �  $ 192,958 $ 191,210 $ �  $ 191,210
Cost of sales 83,097 1,811 84,908 97,920 3,335 101,255

Gross profit 109,861 (1,811) 108,050 93,290 (3,335) 89,955

Operating costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 34,426 6,562 40,988 33,798 23,974 57,772
Product development and engineering 31,336 5,028 36,364 29,744 9,045 38,789
One-time costs 13,202 �  13,202 2,727 �  2,727

Total operating costs and expenses 78,964 11,590 90,554 66,269 33,019 99,288

Operating income 30,897 (13,401) 17,496 27,021 (36,354) (9,333)
Interest expense (15,125) �  (15,125) (18,917) �  (18,917)
Interest and other income 30,312 �  30,312 28,012 �  28,012

Income before taxes 46,084 (13,401) 32,683 36,116 (36,354) (238)
Provision for taxes 11,903 (3,912) 7,991 10,113 (12,465) (2,352)

NET INCOME $ 34,181 $ (9,489) $ 24,692 $ 26,003 $ (23,889) $ 2,114

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.47 $ (0.13) $ 0.34 $ 0.37 $ (0.34) $ 0.03
Diluted $ 0.44 $ (0.12) $ 0.32 $ 0.33 $ (0.30) $ 0.03
Weighted-average number of shares
Basic 73,013 �  73,013 69,983 �  69,983
Diluted 77,789 174 77,963 77,747 396 78,143

53

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet Data

The table below shows the effect of the Restatement Adjustments on our previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheets. As noted above, the
additional non-cash compensation expense related to fiscal years 1996 through 2001 is included as a reduction in stockholders� equity as of the
beginning of fiscal year 2002. As detailed below, the primary balance sheet impact in each year was a reclassification between additional paid in
capital and retained earnings.

increase (decrease) in thousands

[…]

Common stock, $0.01 par value �  �  �  �  �
Treasury stock, at cost �  �  �  �  �
Additional paid-in capital 61,446 62,180 58,804 50,964 39,376
Retained earnings (62,312) (61,217) (57,237) (50,569) (41,079)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Total Stockholders� equity (866) 963 1,567 395 (1,703)

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 80

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ (770) $ 1,059 $ 1,663 $ 491 $ (1,607)

54

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

For a side by side comparison of the previously reported balance sheet line items with the restated amounts for the January 29, 2006 and
January 30, 2005 balance sheets, see Note 1A to the financial statements included in Item 8 of this report. The following tables show the effects
of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet at the end of fiscal years 2004, 2003 and 2002.

in thousands January 25, 2004 January 26, 2003 January 27, 2002
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 96,314 $ �  $ 96,314 $ 137,041 $ �  $ 137,041 $ 46,300 $ �  $ 46,300
Temporary investments 93,044 �  93,044 273,382 �  273,382 324,870 �  324,870
Receivables, less allowances 20,362 �  20,362 17,676 �  17,676 19,181 �  19,181
Inventories 22,166 281 22,447 16,351 403 16,754 22,728 506 23,234
Income taxes refundable 5,795 �  5,795 �  �  �  2,019 �  2,019
Deferred income taxes 5,212 �  5,212 11,731 �  11,731 11,786 �  11,786
Other current assets 3,062 �  3,062 2,267 �  2,267 3,372 �  3,372

Total current assets 245,955 281 246,236 458,448 403 458,851 430,256 506 430,762
Property, plant & equipment, net 49,579 �  49,579 51,547 �  51,547 51,516 �  51,516
Investments, maturities in excess
of 1 year 86,119 �  86,119 78,624 �  78,624 172,332 �  172,332
Deferred income taxes 25,552 1,382 26,934 27,143 88 27,231 27,659 (2,113) 25,546
Goodwill �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Other intangibles �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Other assets 1,268 �  1,268 4,784 �  4,784 8,638 �  8,638

TOTAL ASSETS $ 408,473 $ 1,663 $ 410,136 $ 620,546 $ 491 $ 621,037 $ 690,401 $ (1,607) $ 688,794

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 8,554 $ �  $ 8,554 $ 5,725 $ �  $ 5,725 $ 7,341 $ �  $ 7,341
Accrued liabilities 16,894 �  16,894 26,596 �  26,596 16,845 �  16,845
Income taxes payable 1,699 �  1,699 3,593 �  3,593 1,099 �  1,099
Deferred revenue 1,689 �  1,689 1,583 �  1,583 1,936 �  1,936
Deferred income taxes �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Other current liabilities 27 96 123 39 96 135 65 96 161

Total current liabilities 28,863 96 28,959 37,536 96 37,632 27,286 96 27,382
Convertible subordinated
debentures �  �  �  241,570 �  241,570 364,320 �  364,320
Deferred income taxes �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Other long-term liabilities �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Commitments and contingencies �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value 742 �  742 740 �  740 722 �  722
Treasury stock, at cost �  �  �  (9,072) �  (9,072) �  �  �
Additional paid-in capital 189,945 58,804 248,749 182,524 50,964 233,488 162,856 39,376 202,232
Retained earnings 188,321 (57,237) 131,084 165,640 (50,569) 115,071 131,459 (41,079) 90,380
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 602 �  602 1,608 �  1,608 3,758 �  3,758

Total Stockholders� equity 379,610 1,567 381,177 341,440 395 341,835 298,795 (1,703) 297,092

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 408,473 $ 1,663 $ 410,136 $ 620,546 $ 491 $ 621,037 $ 690,401 $ (1,607) $ 688,794

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 82

55

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Cash Flow Data

The Restatement Adjustments had no impact on net cash from operating activities or on investing or financing cash flows for the periods
presented and no impact on the Company�s total cash balances. The table below shows the amount of changes in certain captions within the
operating section of the cash flow statement due to the Restatement Adjustments. The net impact of these changes on operating cash flow was
zero. For a side by side comparison of the previously reported amounts with the restated amounts, see Note 1A to the consolidated financial

[…]

Total current liabilities 26,108 29,114
Deferred income taxes 3,707 2,131
Other long-term liabilities 5,478 2,410
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 250,000,000 authorized, 76,773,473 issued and 72,693,804 outstanding in 2006 and
75,605,005 issued and 73,845,130 outstanding in 2005 770 758
Treasury stock, 4,079,669 at cost in 2006 and 1,759,875 at cost in 2005 (73,963) (35,060)
Additional paid-in capital 290,932 276,753
Retained earnings 220,758 183,820
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (844) (942)

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 115

Total Stockholders� equity 437,653 425,329

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 472,946 $ 458,984

See accompanying notes.

80

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

SEMTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

THREE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 29, 2006

(RESTATED)

(In thousands, except share amounts)

Common Stock

Number of
Shares Amount

Additional
Paid-in Capital

Retained
Earnings

Treasury
Stock, at
Cost

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income
(Loss)

Stockholders�
Equity

Previously Reported Balance at
January 26, 2003 73,165,414 $ 740 $ 182,524 $ 165,640 $ (9,072) $ 1,608 $ 341,440
Adjustments �  �  50,964 (50,569) �  �  395

Restated Balance at January 26, 2003 73,165,414 740 233,488 115,071 (9,072) 1,608 341,835

Comprehensive income:
Net income �  �  �  25,798 �  �  25,798
Change in unrealized gains/losses on
investments, net of taxes �  �  �  �  �  (1,276) (1,276)
Translation adjustment �  �  �  �  �  270 270

Comprehensive income �  �  �  �  �  �  24,792
Stock-based compensation �  �  7,840 �  �  7,840
Treasury stock repurchase (350,000) �  �  �  (7,038) �  (7,038)
Treasury stock reissued 971,200 1 �  (9,785) 16,110 �  6,326
Exercise of stock options 339,070 1 1,346 �  �  �  1,347
Tax benefit from exercised
stock options �  �  6,075 �  �  �  6,075

Restated Balance at January 25, 2004 74,125,684 742 248,749 131,084 �  602 381,177

Comprehensive income:
Net income �  �  �  54,908 �  �  54,908
Change in unrealized gains/losses on
investments, net of taxes �  �  �  �  �  (1,500) (1,500)
Translation adjustment �  �  �  �  �  (44) (44)

Comprehensive income �  �  �  �  �  �  53,364
Stock-based compensation �  �  3,376 �  �  �  3,376
Treasury stock repurchase (1,915,700) �  �  �  (38,589) �  (38,589)
Treasury stock reissued 155,825 2 �  (2,172) 3,529 �  1,359
Exercise of stock options 1,479,321 14 11,368 �  �  �  11,382
Tax benefit from exercised stock options �  �  13,260 �  �  �  13,260

Restated Balance at January 30, 2005 73,845,130 758 276,753 183,820 (35,060) (942) 425,329

Comprehensive income:

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 117

Net income �  �  �  41,951 �  �  41,951
Change in unrealized gains/losses on
investments, net of taxes �  �  �  �  �  (72) (72)
Translation adjustment �  �  �  �  �  170 170

Comprehensive income �  �  �  �  �  �  42,049
Stock-based compensation �  �  4,730 �  �  4,730
Treasury stock repurchase (2,682,100) �  �  �  (46,869) �  (46,869)
Treasury stock reissued 365,306 �  �  (5,024) 7,966 �  2,942
Exercise of stock options 1,165,468 12 3,983 �  �  �  3,995
Tax benefit from exercised
stock options �  �  5,466 �  �  �  5,466
Other �  �  �  11 �  �  11

Restated Balance at January 29, 2006 72,693,804 $ 770 $ 290,932 $ 220,758 $ (73,963) $ (844) $ 437,653

See accompanying notes.

81

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

SEMTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

THREE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 29, 2006

(RESTATED)

(in thousands)

2006
(restated)

2005
(restated)

2004
(restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 41,951 $ 54,908 $ 25,798
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operations:
Depreciation and amortization 11,752 9,790 9,000
Stock-based compensation 1,442 5,471 9,113
Deferred income taxes 7,118 604 6,816
Write-off of in-process research and development 4,000 �  �

[…]

awards on the date of grant. The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options,
which have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. Because the Company�s stock-based compensation plans have characteristics
significantly different from those of traded options and because changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value
estimate, management believes that the existing option valuation models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of
awards from the plan. Therefore, as permitted, the Company applies the existing accounting rules under APB 25 and provides pro forma net
income and pro forma net income per share disclosures for stock-based awards made during the year as if the fair value method defined in SFAS
123, as amended, had been applied. Net income and net income per share for each of the three years ended January 29, 2006 would have been
reduced to the following pro forma amounts. See Note 1A regarding the Restatement Adjustments and Note 20 regarding the Audit Adjustments.

(fiscal years)

(in thousands, except earnings per share data) 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjs

As
Restated

Net income $ 42,985 $ (1,094) $ 60 $ 41,951
Add: stock-based compensation costs included in reported net income, net of tax �  1,094 �  1,094
Deduct: stock-based compensaton expense determined under fair value based method, net
of tax (1) (20,105) 5,962 (14,143)

Pro forma net income $ 22,880 $ 5,962 $ 60 $ 28,902

Earnings per share - basic $ 0.59 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 0.57
Earnings per share - diluted $ 0.57 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 0.55

Pro forma earnings per share - basic $ 0.31 $ 0.08 $ �  $ 0.39
Pro forma earnings per share - diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.08 $ �  $ 0.38

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 126

(1) The amount in the Restatement Adjustments column also includes an adjustment for cancellations that had not previously been taken into
account.

87

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

(fiscal years)

(in thousands, except earnings per share data) 2005 2004
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Net income $ 58,888 $ (3,980) $ 54,908 $ 32,466 $ (6,668) $ 25,798
Add: stock-based compensation costs included in reported net
income, net of tax �  3,980 3,980 �  6,668 6,668
Deduct: stock-based compensation expense determined under
fair value based method, net of tax (1) (24,349) 3,551 (20,798) (24,815) 2,824 (21,991)

Pro forma net income $ 34,539 $ 3,551 $ 38,090 $ 7,651 $ 2,824 $ 10,745

Earnings per share - basic $ 0.79 $ (0.05) $ 0.74 $ 0.44 $ (0.09) $ 0.35
Earnings per share - diluted $ 0.75 $ (0.05) $ 0.70 $ 0.42 $ (0.09) $ 0.33

Pro forma earnings per share - basic $ 0.47 $ 0.04 $ 0.51 $ 0.10 $ 0.04 $ 0.14
Pro forma earnings per share - diluted $ 0.44 $ 0.04 $ 0.49 $ 0.10 $ 0.03 $ 0.13

(1) The amount in the Restatement Adjustments column also includes an adjustment for cancellations that had not previously been taken into
account.

See Note 21 for pro forma information for fiscal years 2005 and 2006 on a quarterly basis.

Option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions such as expected option life and expected stock price volatility. The

[…]

The cumulative effect of the after-tax charges for periods prior to fiscal year 2004 of approximately $50.6 million is reflected in stockholders�
equity as of the beginning of fiscal year 2004. The amount related to the restatement that impacts fiscal year 2007 and future years is immaterial.
These adjustments are referred to as the �Restatement Adjustments.�

As described in Note 20, the restated financial statements for fiscal year 2006 also include $60,000 increase to income, net of related tax effects,
of miscellaneous audit adjustments (�Audit Adjustments�).

References to �the restatement� are references to the restatement required due to stock option matters and not to the Audit Adjustments.

93

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Income

Three years ended January 29, 2006

The following tables show the consolidated statements of income for the fiscal years indicated, showing previously reported amounts and
restated amounts giving effect to the Restatement Adjustments described above and the minor fiscal year 2006 Audit Adjustments described in
Note 20.

(in thousands, except per share data)

Fiscal Year 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

As
Restated

NET SALES $ 239,405 $ �  $ (67) $ 239,338
Cost of sales 104,996 213 27 105,236

Gross profit 134,409 (213) (94) 134,102

Operating costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 44,551 920 �  45,471
Product development and engineering 37,534 394 �  37,928
Acquisition-related items 4,954 �  �  4,954

Total operating costs and expenses 87,039 1,314 �  88,353

Operating income 47,370 (1,527) (94) 45,749
Interest expense (180) �  �  (180)
Interest and other income 7,466 �  �  7,466

Income before taxes 54,656 (1,527) (94) 53,035
Provision for taxes 11,671 (433) (154) 11,084

NET INCOME $ 42,985 $ (1,094) $ 60 $ 41,951

Earnings per share -
Basic $ 0.59 $ (0.02) �  $ 0.57
Diluted $ 0.57 $ (0.02) �  $ 0.55
Weighted-average number of shares -
Basic 73,436 �  �  73,436
Diluted 75,992 122 �  76,114
(in thousands, except per share data)

Fiscal Year 2005 Fiscal Year 2004
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

NET SALES $ 253,612 $ �  $ 253,612 $ 192,079 $ �  $ 192,079
Cost of sales 105,705 702 106,407 81,332 1,303 82,635

Gross profit 147,907 (702) 147,205 110,747 (1,303) 109,444

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 136

Operating costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 44,449 3,115 47,564 37,207 4,983 42,190
Product development and engineering 33,492 1,820 35,312 30,371 2,948 33,319
One-time costs �  �  �  �  �  �

Total operating costs and expenses 77,941 4,935 82,876 67,578 7,931 75,509

Operating income 69,966 (5,637) 64,329 43,169 (9,234) 33,935
Interest expense (17) �  (17) (4,162) �  (4,162)
Interest and other income 6,321 �  6,321 3,711 �  3,711

Income before taxes 76,270 (5,637) 70,633 42,718 (9,234) 33,484
Provision for taxes 17,382 (1,657) 15,725 10,252 (2,566) 7,686

NET INCOME $ 58,888 $ (3,980) $ 54,908 $ 32,466 $ (6,668) $ 25,798

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.79 $ (0.05) $ 0.74 $ 0.44 $ (0.09) $ 0.35
Diluted $ 0.75 $ (0.05) $ 0.70 $ 0.42 $ (0.09) $ 0.33
Weighted average number of shares
Basic 74,187 �  74,187 73,570 �  73,570
Diluted 78,124 133 78,257 77,504 130 77,634

94

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 137

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheets

The following table sets forth the consolidated balance sheets for the Company as of the dates indicated, showing previously reported amounts
and restated amounts giving effect to the Restatement Adjustments described above and the minor fiscal year 2006 Audit Adjustments described
in Note 20.

(in thousands, except per share data)

January 29, 2006 January 30, 2005
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65,543 $ �  $ �  $ 65,543 $ 82,154 $ �  $ 82,154
Temporary investments 130,185 �  �  130,185 108,167 �  108,167
Receivables (1) 27,194 �  (53) 27,141 22,098 �  22,098
Inventories 23,678 30 (113) 23,595 24,734 114 24,848
Deferred income taxes 6,327 �  34 6,361 7,255 �  7,255
Other current assets 8,757 �  �  8,757 6,026 �  6,026

Total current assets 261,684 30 (132) 261,582 250,434 114 250,548
Property, plant and equipment, net 56,957 �  �  56,957 55,674 �  55,674
Investments, maturities in excess of 1 year 82,458 �  �  82,458 111,577 �  111,577
Deferred income taxes 23,295 (800) 83 22,578 26,916 945 27,861
Goodwill 33,132 �  �  33,132 �  �  �
Other intangibles 5,476 �  �  5,476 �  �  �
Other assets 10,763 �  �  10,763 13,324 �  13,324

TOTAL ASSETS $ 473,765 $ (770) $ (49) $ 472,946 $ 457,925 $ 1,059 $ 458,984

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 12,325 $ �  $ �  $ 12,325 $ 9,504 $ �  $ 9,504
Accrued liabilities 11,064 �  �  11,064 11,697 �  11,697
Income taxes payable 738 �  (37) 701 3,495 �  3,495
Deferred revenue 1,432 �  (72) 1,360 2,879 �  2,879
Deferred income taxes 562 �  �  562 1,443 �  1,443
Other current liabilities �  96 �  96 �  96 96

Total current liabilities 26,121 96 (109) 26,108 29,018 96 29,114
Deferred income taxes 3,707 �  �  3,707 2,131 �  2,131
Other long-term liabilities 5,478 �  �  5,478 2,410 �  2,410
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value (2) 770 �  �  770 758 �  758
Treasury stock (3) (73,963) �  �  (73,963) (35,060) �  (35,060)
Additional paid-in capital 229,486 61,446 �  290,932 214,573 62,180 276,753
Retained earnings 283,010 (62,312) 60 220,758 245,037 (61,217) 183,820
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (844) �  �  (844) (942) �  (942)

Total Stockholders� equity 438,459 (866) 60 437,653 424,366 963 425,329

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 138

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 473,765 $ (770) $ (49) $ 472,946 $ 457,925 $ 1,059 $ 458,984

(1) Less allowances of $462,000 at January 29, 2006 and $512,000 at January 30, 2005.

(2) 250,000,000 authorized. 76,773,473 issued and 72,693,804 outstanding at January 29, 2006.
75,605,005 issued and 73,845,130 outstanding at January 30, 2005.

(3) 4,079,669 at cost at January 29, 2006 and 1,759,875 at cost at January 30, 2005.

95

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Three years ended January 29, 2006

The following tables show the consolidated statements of cash flows for the fiscal years indicated, showing previously reported amounts and
restated amounts giving effect to the Restatement Adjustments described above and the minor fiscal year 2006 Audit Adjustments described in
Note 20.

(in thousands)

Fiscal Year 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net Income $ 42,985 $ (1,094) $ 60 $ 41,951
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operations:
Depreciation and amortization 11,752 �  �  11,752
Stock-based compensation �  1,442 �  1,442
Deferred income taxes 5,490 1,745 (117) 7,118
Write-off of in-process research and development 4,000 �  �  4,000
Loss (gain) on disposition of property, plant and equipment 27 �  �  27
Loss on extinguishment of debt �  �  �  �
Provision (reduction) for doubtful accounts �  �  �  �
Tax benefit of stock option exercises 5,466 (2,177) �  3,289
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Receivables (2,030) �  53 (1,977)
Inventories 3,957 84 113 4,154
Income taxes refundable �  �  �  �
Other assets 206 �  �  206
Accounts payable (1,019) �  �  (1,019)
Accrued liabilities (4,052) �  �  (4,052)
Deferred revenue (1,447) �  (72) (1,519)
Income taxes payable (2,757) �  (37) (2,794)
Other liabilities 2,477 �  �  2,477

Net cash provided by operating activities 65,055 �  �  65,055
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of available-for-sale investments (98,392) �  �  (98,392)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of available-for-sale investments 105,421 �  �  105,421
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment �  �  �  �
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (10,564) �  �  (10,564)
Acquisition of XEMICS SA, net of cash acquired (42,445) �  �  (42,445)

Net cash used in investing activities (45,980) �  �  (45,980)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Repayment of notes payable (1,400) �  �  (1,400)
Exercise of stock options 9,458 �  �  9,458
Repurchase of treasury stock (46,869) �  �  (46,869)
Reissuance of treasury stock 2,955 �  �  2,955
Repurchase of convertible subordinated notes �  �  �  �
Retirement of convertible subordinated notes �  �  �  �

Net cash used in financing activities (35,856) �  �  (35,856)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 170 �  �  170

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 140

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (16,611) �  �  (16,611)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 82,154 �  �  82,154

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 65,543 $ �  $ �  $ 65,543

96

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 141

Table of Contents

(in thousands)

Fiscal Year 2005 Fiscal Year 2004
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 58,888 $ (3,980) $ 54,908 $ 32,466 $ (6,668) $ 25,798
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operations:
Depreciation and amortization 9,790 �  9,790 9,000 �  9,000
Stock-based compensation �  5,471 5,471 �  9,113 9,113
Deferred income taxes 167 437 604 8,110 (1,294) 6,816
Write-off of in-process research and development �  �  �  �  �  �
Loss (gain) on disposition of property, plant and
equipment 362 �  362 (41) �  (41)
Loss on extinguishment of debt �  �  �  3,909 �  3,909
Provision (reduction) for doubtful accounts (144) �  (144) 118 �  118
Tax benefit of stock option exercises 13,260 (2,094) 11,166 6,075 (1,272) 4,803
Changes in assets and liabilities: �  �
Receivables (1,592) �  (1,592) (2,804) �  (2,804)
Inventories (2,568) 166 (2,402) (5,815) 121 (5,694)
Income taxes refundable 5,795 �  5,795 (5,795) �  (5,795)
Other assets (14,953) �  (14,953) (756) �  (756)
Accounts payable 950 �  950 2,829 �  2,829
Accrued liabilities (5,197) �  (5,197) (9,702) �  (9,702)
Deferred revenue 1,190 �  1,190 106 �  106
Income taxes payable 1,796 �  1,796 (1,894) �  (1,894)
Other liabilities 2,383 �  2,383 (13) �  (13)

Net cash provided by operating activities 70,127 �  70,127 35,793 �  35,793
Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of available-for-sale investments (183,265) �  (183,265) (224,600) �  (224,600)
Proceeds from sales and maturities of
available-for-sale investments 141,185 �  141,185 396,167 �  396,167
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 208 �  208 102 �  102
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (16,523) �  (16,523) (7,495) �  (7,495)
Acquisition of XEMICS SA, net of cash acquired �  �  �  �  �  �

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (58,395) �  (58,395) 164,174 �  164,174
Cash flows from financing activities:
Repayment of notes payable �  �  �  �  �  �
Exercise of stock options 11,382 �  11,382 1,347 �  1,347
Repurchase of treasury stock (38,589) �  (38,589) (7,038) �  (7,038)
Reissuance of treasury stock 1,359 �  1,359 6,326 �  6,326
Repurchase of convertible subordinated notes �  �  �  (72,356) �  (72,356)
Retirement of convertible subordinated notes �  �  �  (169,243) �  (169,243)

Net cash used in financing activities (25,848) �  (25,848) (240,964) �  (240,964)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents (44) �  (44) 270 �  270

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (14,160) �  (14,160) (40,727) �  (40,727)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 96,314 �  96,314 137,041 �  137,041

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 142

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 82,154 $ �  $ 82,154 $ 96,314 $ �  $ 96,314

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 143

2. Stock Repurchase Programs
In the first quarter of fiscal year 2005, the Company announced that its Board of Directors had approved a program to repurchase up to $50.0
million of its common stock. In the second quarter of fiscal year 2006, the Company announced that it had exhausted the initial authorization
and that its Board of Directors had approved increasing the program by an additional $50.0 million.

As of January 29, 2006, the Company had repurchased 4,597,800 shares of its common stock at a cost of $85.5 million under this program. Of

[…]

Within 1 year $ 130,185 $ 131,224 $ 108,167 $ 108,728
After 1 year through 5 years 82,458 83,842 111,577 113,320

Investments $ 212,643 $ 215,066 $ 219,744 $ 222,048

Investments and interest from cash and cash equivalents generated interest income of $8.0 million, $6.3 million and $7.4 million in fiscal years
2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively. In fiscal year 2006, interest income of $1.6 million was generated from government issues and $6.4 million
from corporate and money market issues. In fiscal year 2005, interest income of $976,000 million was generated from government issues and

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 145

$5.3 million from corporate and money

98

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

market issues. In fiscal year 2004, interest income of $3.2 million was generated from government issues and $4.2 million from corporate and
money market issues.

4. Inventories
Inventories consist of the following:

(in thousands)

As of January 29, 2006 As of January 30, 2005
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Raw materials $ 2,223 $ �  $ �  $ 2,223 $ 726 $ �  $ 726
Work in progress 15,587 �  (124) 15,463 16,746 �  16,746
Finished goods 5,868 30 11 5,909 7,262 114 7,376

Inventories $ 23,678 $ 30 $ (113) $ 23,595 $ 24,734 $ 114 $ 24,848

For information regarding the Restatement Adjustments and the Audit Adjustments, see Note 1A and Note 20, respectively.

5. Other Current Assets
Other current assets consist of the following:

Other Current Assets (in thousands)

January 29,

2006

January 30,

2005
Prepaid capacity with suppliers $ 4,581 $ 2,910
VAT receivable 706 225
Prepaid software maintenance 620 806
Earned interest on withheld tax 589 317
Receivable from suppliers 517 575
Prepaid rent and property taxes 349 313
Prepaid insurance 230 303
Other 1,165 577

Other Current Assets $ 8,757 $ 6,026

The Company has several arrangements with outside wafer foundries and package and test subcontractors, which appear as prepaid capacity

[…]

Foreign 1,443 �  �  1,443 388 �  388 �  �  �

Subtotal 6,060 (433) (154) 5,473 6,500 (1,657) 4,843 (629) (2,566) (3,195)

Provision for taxes $ 11,671 $ (433) $ (154) $ 11,084 $ 17,382 $ (1,657) $ 15,725 $ 10,252 $ (2,566) $ 7,686

For information regarding the Restatement Adjustments and the Audit Adjustments, see Note 1A and Note 20, respectively.

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 151

The benefit related to tax deductions from the exercise of non-qualified stock options in excess of compensation cost recognized for financial
reporting purposes is recorded as an increase to additional paid-in capital when realized. Therefore, the change in the net deferred tax asset
differs from the deferred tax provision.

102

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

The components of the net deferred income tax assets at January 29, 2006 and January 30, 2005 are as follows:

Net Deferred Income Tax Asset

(in thousands)

As of January 29, 2006 As of January 30, 2005
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjs

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Current deferred tax asset:
Payroll and related $ 2,569 $ �  $ �  $ 2,569 $ 1,785 $ �  $ 1,785
Deferred revenue 1,387 �  �  1,387 1,713 �  1,713
Inventory reserve 2,050 �  34 2,084 3,402 �  3,402
Bad debt reserve �  �  �  �  72 �  72
Deferred rent 197 �  �  197 177 �  177
Accrued service fees 59 �  �  59 48 �  48
Other deferred assets 65 �  �  65 58 �  58

Total current deferred tax asset 6,327 �  34 6,361 7,255 �  7,255
Long-term deferred tax asset
Deferred tax assets:
Research and development charges 4,627 �  �  4,627 3,990 �  3,990
Research credit carryforward 20,583 (1,141) �  19,442 19,672 (1,141) 18,531
Manufacturing investment credit carryforward �  �  �  �  426 �  426
AMT credit carryforward 556 �  �  556 83 �  83
NOL carryforward 25,786 (8,471) �  17,315 27,373 (8,471) 18,902
Acquired NOL carryforward - foreign 5,112 �  �  5,112 �  �  �
Environmental 6 �  �  6 2 �  2
Dispute settlement charges 2,590 �  �  2,590 3,719 �  3,719
Stock-based compensation �  8,814 �  8,814 �  10,558 10,558
Other deferred assets 511 �  �  511 869 �  869
Comprehensive income; mark-to-market 974 �  �  974 926 �  926
Valuation reserve (37,450) (2) 83 (37,369) (30,144) (1) (30,145)

Total non-current deferred tax asset 23,295 (800) 83 22,578 26,916 945 27,861

Current deferred tax liability:
Bad debt reserve - Foreign (420) �  �  (420) (124) �  (124)
Depreciation and amortization - Foreign (102) �  �  (102) (18) �  (18)
Inventory reserve - Foreign (40) �  �  (40) (1,301) �  (1,301)
Non-current deferred tax liability:
Depreciation and amortization (856) �  �  (856) (915) �  (915)
Depreciation and amortization - Foreign (1,635) �  �  (1,635) �  �  �
Tax contingency reserve (1,216) �  �  (1,216) (1,216) �  (1,216)

Total deferred tax liability (4,269) �  �  (4,269) (3,574) �  (3,574)

Net deferred tax asset $ 25,353 $ (800) $ 117 $ 24,670 $ 30,597 $ 945 $ 31,542

[…]

probable liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues in the United States and other tax jurisdictions based on an estimate of the ultimate resolution
of whether, and the extent to which, additional taxes may be due. As a result of the restatement, our tax contingency reserve increased from $1.2
million to $1.3 million to reflect the estimated tax, penalties and interest related to the impact of certain option grants that were issued in prior
periods with exercise prices below the market price of our stock on the grant date. Although the Company believes the estimates are reasonable,
no assurance can be given that the final outcome of these matters will not be different than what is reflected in the historical income tax
provisions and accruals. Should additional taxes be assessed as a result of an audit or litigation, a material effect on the Company�s income tax
provision and net income in the period or periods for which that determination is made could result.

The provision for taxes reconciles to the amount computed by applying the statutory federal rate to income before taxes as follows:

(fiscal years, in thousands)

2006 2005 2004
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjs

Audit
Adjs

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjs

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjs

As
Restated

Federal income tax at
statutory rate $ 19,129 $ (399) $ (135) $ 18,595 $ 26,694 $ (1,972) $ 24,722 $ 14,951 $ (3,233) $ 11,718
State income taxes, net of
federal benefit 1,281 (51) (19) 1,211 1,693 (197) 1,496 2,013 (304) 1,709
Foreign taxes at rates less
than federal rates (2,667) 130 �  (2,537) (10,072) 488 (9,584) (4,797) 1,002 (3,795)
Tax credits generated (1,433) �  �  (1,433) (2,521) �  (2,521) �  �  �
Changes in valuation reserve 1,959 (82) �  1,877 1,630 �  1,630 1,694 �  1,694
Changes in tax contingency
reserves �  �  �  �  1,216 �  1,216 �  �  �
Permanent differences 1,002 �  �  1,002 (1,109) �  (1,109) (3,422) �  (3,422)
Sales exclusion - foreign
jurisdiction (7,310) �  �  (7,310) �  �  �  �  �  �
Other (290) (31) �  (321) (149) 24 (125) (187) (31) (218)

Provision for taxes $ 11,671 $ (433) $ (154) $ 11,084 $ 17,382 $ (1,657) $ 15,725 $ 10,252 $ (2,566) $ 7,686

All adjustments in fiscal years 2004 and 2003 relate to the restatement.

For information regarding the Restatement Adjustments and the Audit Adjustments, see Note 1A and Note 20, respectively.

As of January 29, 2006, the Company had approximately $146.1 million of unremitted income related to the Company�s wholly owned European
subsidiaries. U.S. federal and state income taxes have not been provided for the undistributed earnings of the Company�s foreign operations. The
Company�s policy is to leave the income permanently reinvested offshore. The amount of earnings designated as indefinitely reinvested to

[…]

and rectifier devices, which are the remaining products from its original founding as a supplier into the military and aerospace market.

The Company�s wireless and sensing product line, which is part of the Standard Semiconductor Products segment, came by way of the June 2005
acquisition of XEMICS. The balances for goodwill and other intangibles in the Consolidated Balance Sheets are related to the acquisition of
XEMICS and this product line.

The accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described above in the summary of significant accounting policies. The Company
evaluates segment performance based on net sales and operating income of each segment. Management does not track segment data or evaluate
segment performance on additional financial information. As such, there are no separately identifiable segment assets nor are there any
separately identifiable statements of income data (below operating income).
